According to the policy described in note 1. t), the Group's pension obligations and other benefits

and coverage on 31 December are analysed as follows:

Number of participants 2016 2015

   Assets 1,686   1,792

   Retired former employees and pensioners 525   502

   2,211   2,294

MZN '000

2016 2015

Projected benefit liabilities

Retired and pensioners   (1,028,677)   (1,014,499)

Employees   (1,279,678)   (1,119,369)

   (2,308,355)   (2,133,868)

Value of the assets 2,165,500 2,096,916

Net assets/(liabilities) in the balance sheet (142,855) (36,952)

Annual Report 2016 Page 113
BIM – Banco Internacional de Moçambique, S.A.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended on 31 December 2015

The change in the present value of obligations is analysed as follows:

The analysis of sensitivity to variation of the assumptions, in accordance with IAS 19, is as follows:

MZN '000

2015

Retirement

pensions

Retirement

pension

supplement Total Total

Balance as at 01 January 1,014,499 1,119,369 2,133,867 2,003,376

Included in the net income for the year

Current service cost  - 62,840 62,840 58,196

Interest costs 78,034 88,276 166,310 147,569

Actuarial gains and losses 17,729 88,396 106,125 42,024

Benefits paid (81,585) (79,203) (160,788) (117,297)

Liabilities at the end of the year 1,028,677 1,279,678 2,308,354 2,133,868

2016

MZN '000

+1.00% -1.00% +1.00% -1.00%

Discount rate -110,981 128,996 -101,090 117,987

Future wage growth 123,872 -108,624 113,315 -98,930

Future growth of the pension fund 91,845 -79,926 97,346 -83,048

2016 2015

Annual Report 2016 Page 114
BIM – Banco Internacional de Moçambique, S.A.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended on 31 December 2015

Other employee benefits - Bank

At the reporting date, the Bank's number of participants is as follows:

According to the policy described in note 1. t), the Group's pension obligations and other benefits

and coverage on 31 December are analysed as follows:

The change in the present value of obligations is analysed as follows:

Number of participants 2016 2015

   Assets 1,580   1,682